

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:
	:
	:
- v. -	:
	:
GILBERTO VALLE,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----X	

No. 12-cr-847 (PGG)

**DEFENDANT GILBERTO VALLE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HIS MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON COUNT ONE**

David Patton
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Attorney for Defendant Gilberto Valle

Of Counsel:
Julia Gatto
Robert Baum
Edward S. Zas
John J. Hughes, III
James A. Cohen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Government Concedes that Most of Mr. Valle’s Discussions of Kidnapping Were “Clearly Role-Play” Started on a Sexual Fantasy Website.....	7
B. The Three Disputed Chats and Any Related Real-World Acts	8
1. Mhal52 Chats with Mikevanhise81.....	9
2. Mhal52 Chats with Aly Khan.....	11
3. Mhal52 Chats with Moody Blues.....	15
C. The Government Did Not Present Evidence that the Allegedly “Real” Chats Are Inconsistent with Sadomasochistic Erotic Role-Play.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. THERE WAS NO NONSPECULATIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE SUPPOSEDLY “REAL” CHATS WERE INCONSISTENT WITH EROTIC ROLE-PLAY.	26
II. EVEN CONSIDERING THE CHATS, NO RATIONAL JURY COULD FIND A REAL CONSPIRACY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	29
A. No Rational Jury Could Find Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Mikevanhise81 Chats Are a Real Criminal Conspiracy.....	29
1. Every Statement in the Chats About Kidnapping or Surveillance Was Either Uncorroborated or Disproven by Extrinsic Evidence.....	29
2. There Were No Overt Acts in Furtherance of the Vanhise Chats.....	30

3.	There Was Insufficient Evidence that MikeVanhise81 Had the Specific Intent to Kidnap and That He Entered a Real Agreement.	32
B.	No Rational Jury Could Find Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Aly Khan Chats Are a Real Criminal Conspiracy.	33
1.	The Purported “Agreement” Is Riddled with Make-Believe Elements that Only Make Sense as Fantasy.	33
2.	Every Statement About Kidnapping or Surveillance Was Uncorroborated or Disproven.	35
3.	Valle Explicitly Told Aly Khan that He Does Not Intend to Carry Out the Kidnappings.	35
4.	The Evidence Created a Reasonable Doubt About Whether Aly Khan Was Also Merely Engaged in Fantasy.	38
5.	Even if Assumed to Be Real, the Discussions Would, at Best, Be Mere Preliminary Negotiations, Not a True “Meeting of the Minds.”.....	39
6.	There Were No Overt Acts.	42
C.	No Rational Jury Could Find Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Moody Blues Chats Are a Real Criminal Conspiracy.	42
1.	The Make-Believe Elements Necessarily Created a Reasonable Doubt About Whether the Chats Are Real.	42
2.	There Were No Overt Acts in This District.	45
3.	Internal Contradictions in the Chats Necessarily Created a Reasonable Doubt about Whether Moody Blues Is “Real.”.....	48
4.	Even if Their Chats Were Real, Moody Blues and Mhal52 Never Reached a “Conclusive” Agreement.	50
III.	THE COCONSPIRATORS’ STATEMENTS WERE INADMISSIBLE FOR THEIR TRUTH.	52
A.	The Government Failed to Rebut the Presumption that the Coconspirators’ Statements Are Unreliable.....	54
B.	The Government Did Not Prove that It Is More Likely than Not that a Real Conspiracy Existed and that All Four Men Were Members of It.....	56
C.	The Remedy in This Case Is an Acquittal.	57

IV. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THE SINGLE CONSPIRACY IT ALLEGED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	57
A. The Government Proved, at Most, Multiple, Independent Conspiracies.	58
B. The Agglomeration of Three Conspiracies Into One Was Prejudicial.	62
1. The Error Misled the Jury into Aggregating Evidence.	63
2. The Prosecution Included at Least One Conspiracy in the Wrong District.	66
3. The Error Allowed the Introduction of Inflammatory and Irrelevant Evidence Concerning Other Conspiracies.	67
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	53
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1947)	63
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	42
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	62, 65
<i>Osorio v. Conway</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	5
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	62
<i>United States v. Acosta-Gallardo</i> , 656 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2011)	52, 58
<i>United States v. Adan</i> , No. 3:10-cr-00260, 2012 WL 6623079 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2012).....	61
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>United States v. Arbane</i> , 446 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2006)	25, 39
<i>United States v. Armone</i> , 363 F.2d 385 (2d Cir. 1966).....	32

United States v. Beckham,
968 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....52

United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.,
871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....47

United States v. Bertolotti,
529 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1975).....59

United States v. Bibby,
752 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1985)67

United States v. Blasini-Lluberias,
169 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....5, 23

United States v. Bowens,
224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000)47

United States v. Bucaro,
801 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1986)54

United States v. Candella,
487 F.2d 1223 (2d Cir. 1973).....66

United States v. Carlton,
442 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 2006).....25, 33

United States v. Carnagie,
533 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2008)59, 61

United States v. Ceballos,
340 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003).....41, 44

United States v. Chandler,
388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004)61, 62

United States v. Cianchetti,
315 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1963).....24, 37, 38

United States v. Conrad,
507 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2007)54

United States v. Coplan,
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

United States v. Coward,
630 F.2d 229 (4th Cir. 1980)64

United States v. Daly,
842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988).....54

United States v. Davis,
No. 06-cr-911(LBS), 2009 WL 1098477 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2009).....55

United States v. Dellosantos,
649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).....60

United States v. Diaz,
176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....54

United States v. Direct Sales Co.,
319 U.S. 703 (1943).....41

United States v. Durades,
607 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1979)60, 66

United States v. Garcia-Duarte,
718 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....56, 57

United States v. Glenn,
828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987).....66

United States v. Grant,
No. 05-cr-1192(NRB), 2008 WL 678553 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2008).....55

United States v. Iennaco,
893 F.2d 394 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....25, 40, 51

United States v. Jackson,
696 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1982)68

United States v. Johansen,
56 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1995).....62

United States v. Johnson,
337 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1964), *aff'd*, 383 U.S. 169 (1966)47

United States v. Jones,
482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006).....58

United States v. Josephberg,
562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

United States v. Kapelioujnyj,
547 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....24

United States v. Kim,
435 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2006).....22

United States v. LaSpina,
299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....31

United States v. Lopac,
411 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....57

United States v. Lorenzo,
534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....23

United States v. Lukashov,
694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)66

United States v. Mathern,
329 F. Supp. 536 (E.D. Pa. 1971)31

United States v. Melchor-Lopez,
627 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)25

United States v. Miley,
513 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1975).....65

United States v. Nusraty,
867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989).....31

United States v. Palmer,
203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000).....37

United States v. Parker,
839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988)41

United States v. Penn,
131 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1942).....25, 40

United States v. Perlitz,
728 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Conn. 2010).....47

United States v. Portela,
167 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 1999).....58, 59, 60

United States v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....23

United States v. Reyes,
18 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1994).....55

United States v. Reyes,
979 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1992)51

United States v. Rodriguez-Adorno,
695 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2012).....25

United States v. Rosnow,
977 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1992) passim

United States v. Russano,
257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958).....67

United States v. Samaria,
239 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

United States v. Saneaux,
365 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....55

United States v. Silverman,
861 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1988)54

United States v. Snider,
720 F.2d 985 (8th Cir. 1983)68

United States v. Steinberg,
525 F.2d 1126 (2d Cir. 1975).....41

United States v. Stewart,
305 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23, 24, 28

United States v. Stewart,
433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....54

United States v. Swafford,
512 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2008)58, 63, 64, 65

United States v. Taylor,
464 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1972).....23, 24, 28

United States v. Torres,
604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

United States v. Tracy,
12 F.3d 1186 (2d Cir. 1993).....53

United States v. Tyson,
653 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2011).....44

<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 113 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1997).....	38, 53
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....	34, 37
<i>United States v. Wieschenberg</i> , 604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1979)	51
<i>Workneh v. Pall Corp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	31
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	62
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 801	53, 55, 56
U.S. Const., amend. VI	32, 42, 48, 66
